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DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE - MODIFICATION OF CONDITION OF APPROVAL OF PRIOR
VARIANCE DECISION SOUGHT:

The Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 (Exhibit A) was issued on December 18, 1970, with
multiple conditions to allow a property line adjustment involving the subject property and the adjacent
property at 3030 Larkin Street. Condition No. 1 of that letter required the portion of the subject property
that was transferred from the adjacent lot through the lot line adjustment to “remain as open space in
perpetuity.” The proposal is to modify that Decision Letter by removing Condition No. 1.

Planning Code Section 305(d) provides that any violation of any specification or condition so imposed
by a variance decision shall constitute a violation of this Code and may constitute grounds for
revocation of the variance. While the building proposed through Building Permit Application No.
201412163783 complies with the rear yard requirements for the subject lot, the new building would
nonetheless encroach approximately 10 feet into the encumbered “open space” portion of the subject lot
pursuant to Condition No. 1 of Variance Case No. VZ70.61.

Planning Code Section 174 states that “Every condition, stipulation, special restriction and other
limitation imposed by administrative actions pursuant to this Code, whether such actions are
discretionary or ministerial, shall be complied with in the development and use of land and structures.
All such conditions, stipulations, special restrictions and other limitations shall become requirements of
this Code, and failure to comply with any such condition, stipulation, special restriction or other
limitation shall constitute a violation of the provisions of this Code.” Condition No. 1 of the Decision
Letter issued for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 requires a 30-foot rear setback only on the subject property
at 898 North Point Street. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 174 and 305, this setback represents a
quantitative control that may be varied pursuant to the variance procedures of Section 305. Therefore, a
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new variance is required to modify the Decision Letter issued for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 to remove
or replace Condition No. 1.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

1. The Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 was issued on December 18, 1970. At that
time, the subject property at 898 North Point Street was Lot 010, and the property at 3030 Larkin
Street was Lot 011. The Variance authorized a 30-foot adjustment of the shared lot line between
these two properties to the north, such that Lot 011 required Variances from Planning Code
requirements for lot coverage, usable open space, and density. Condition No. 1 of this decision
letter stated “The transferred portion of the lot remain as open space in perpetuity.” '

2. Upon the lot line adjustment being approved, the property at 3030 Larkin Street changed from
Lot 011 to Lot 023, which it remains today. At that time the subject property at 898 North Point
Street changed from Lot 010 to Lot 022. However, Lot 022 was later merged with the adjacent
Lot 009 at 882-888 North Point Street, creating Lot 024 as it exists today.

3. Building Permit Application No. 201412163783 for the new construction of a 4-story residential
building with ground floor retail on the subject property was filed on December 16, 2014. This
permit was not subject to neighborhood notification, but the Project Sponsor did hold a Pre-
Application meeting for neighbors on November 11, 2014. The property owner and all tenants
of the adjacent property at 3030 Larkin Street were invited to attend. However, the meeting
sign-in sheet did not include the property owner or any tenants from 3030 Larkin Street.

4. The proposal to demolish the existing commercial building and newly construct a 4-story
residential building with ground floor retail was granted a Classl and Class 3 Categorical
Exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) (Case No. 2014-
003088ENV). Building Permit Application No. 201412163783 for the proposed new construction
was approved by the Planning Department on October 16, 2015, and it was issued by the
Department of Building Inspection on February 11, 2016.

5. The owner of the subject property filed an application with the Department of Public Works on
February 9, 2016 to subdivide Lot 024 such that the former Lot 009 at 882-888 North Point Street
would revert back to its original lot configuration. The referral for that subdivision was
approved by the Planning Department on March 10, 2016. The Department of Public Works
issued a Tentative Map approval of the subdivision on March 30, 2016. However, a Final Map
has not yet been approved.

6. Variance Case No. VZ70.61 was not listed on the Planning Department’s Property Information
Map (PIM) on its website, and therefore did not initially come to the attention of the Planning
Department. The Project Sponsor discovered Variance Case No. VZ70.61 and the associated
Notice of Special Restrictions (NSR) recorded on the subject property after Building Permit
Application No. 201412163783 was issued and the Tentative Map was approved, at which time
they notified the Planning Department.
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7. Variance Case No. 2018-001289VAR was filed on January 23, 2018. The Zoning
Administrator held a public hearing on Variance Application No. 2018-001289VAR on
February 28, 2018.

8. The Project Sponsor submitted plans (Exhibit B) to the Zoning Administrator on August 31,
2018 representing a proposed revision to the plans associated with Building Permit Application
No. 201412163783. The revised proposal is consistent with this Decision Letter and all other
relevant controls of the Planning Code.

DECISION:

GRANTED, to replace Condition No. 1 of the Decision Letter issued on December 18, 1970 for Variance
Case No. VZ70.61 with the following condition:

New Condition: No building wall on Lot 024 may be closer than 10 feet from its northern property line
shared with Lot 023. However, this does not apply to the first story of development within the 10-foot
setback, up to a maximum height of 13 feet as measured from the top of the curb at the property line
along Larkin Street. Any deck(s) and associated railings above this first story must be set back at least 5
feet from the shared property line, and such railings may only be the minimum height required by the
Building Code.

This decision is subject to the following additional conditions:

1. The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter are immediately operable
upon issuance of this letter.

2. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of
San Francisco the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of Special
Restrictions in a form approved by the Zoning Administrator.

3. This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on
the Index Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit
Application for new construction on the subject property. This Index Sheet of the construction
plans shall reference the Variance Case Number.

FINDINGS:

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator
must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings:

FINDING 1.

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the
intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of
district.

Requirement Met.
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A. The Decision Letter issued for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 required the portion of the subject
property that was transferred from the adjacent lot through the lot line adjustment to “remain
as open space in perpetuity.” This area measures 30 feet in depth. The original variance
anticipated that the subject lot would be developed with a commercial building. However,
current proposal for the property is a 5-unit residential building with a small ground floor
commercial space (see Exhibit B). The Planning Code requires new dwelling units at the subject
property to provide off-street accessory parking, and the General Plan and Planning
Department policy encourage curb cuts to be as far from intersections as possible to reduce
potential conflicts.

The subject property has a shallow depth of only 80 feet, and it slopes down to north, creating
an elevation difference of approximately 11 feet along the Larkin Street frontage. The property’s
frontage along North Point Street is occupied by a MUNI bus stop with a red curb. As such, the
Larkin Street frontage is the only viable location for a new curb cut, especially if the partially
subterranean level is to be used as a parking garage. Additionally, due to the sloping nature of
the site, it is physically necessary to place the curb cut and garage entrance as deep into the
property as possible along Larkin Street to allow adequate access and maneuverability. These
factors represent exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved
or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in
the same class of district. ‘

FINDING 2.

That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified
provisions of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or
attributed to the applicant or the owner of the property.

Requirement Met.

A. The circumstances described above result in little to no opportunity for Code-complying off-
street accessory parking at the site unless it is accessed as far down-slope on the Larkin Street
frontage as possible. Requiring a 30-foot rear setback at all levels of the subject property
represents a greater rear yard than required by the Planning Code (i.e. 20 feet) and is an
unnecessary hardship toward providing Code-complying off-street accessory parking, which is
due to the context of the site’s topography and layout, and is not created by or attributed to the
applicant or the owner of the property.

FINDING 3.
That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district.

Requirement Met.

A. Granting this variance will allow the subject property to develop a residential building with the
maximum density permitted by the Planning Code, while providing Code-required off-street
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accessory parking using generally the same location for its garage access along Larkin Street as
is currently used for the site’s rear parking lot. Developing a Code-complying project that
maximizes density, is consistent with relevant design guidelines and the General Plan, and is
respectful of its surroundings, is a substantial property right of the subject property possessed
by other property in the same class of district.

FINDING 4.
That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity.

Requirement Met.

A. Granting the variance will allow a Code-complying project that maximizes density, is consistent
with design guidelines and the General Plan, and is respectful of its surroundings. The new
condition to replace the original Condition No. 1 of the Decision Letter for Variance Case No.
VZ70.61 ensures that no structure above the garage level will be within 10 feet of the property
line to the north shared with 3030 Larkin Street. The adjacent 5-foot side setback on Lot 023
means that above the garage level there will be at least 15 feet between the 3030 Larkin Street
building and any new structure developed on the subject property. As a matter of comparison,
15 feet is generally the minimum rear yard required by the Planning Code for a residential
project. However, because the required rear yard of the subject property is 20 feet, the
separation between the 3030 Larkin Street building and any new structure on the subject
property will effectively be 25 feet above the garage level.

B. The building at 3030 Larkin Street includes a central corridor on each residential level, so that
each dwelling unit in the building fronts either on Larkin Street or the property’s rear yard. The
building includes a lightwell along its southern fagade, facing the subject property, which is
occupied by stairs. It is also covered by a semi-transparent material. As such, the lightwell does
not actually provide any additional light to the dwelling units.

Each unit (one front, one rear) at 3030 Larkin Street along its southern fagade has 3 windows on
that facade. However, one such window is within a closet, and the other two windows provide
light to a living room that also has windows fronting either Larkin Street or the rear yard.
Therefore, none of the windows on the southern facade of 3030 Larkin Street are used for
singular access to light in primary rooms. Additionally, this decision also requires any deck and
railings above the garage level of the subject property to be set back at least 5 feet from shared
property line.

This decision allows the garage level of the subject property to rise to a height of 13 feet with no
rear setback, and requires at least a 10-foot rear setback above the garage level. However, it
effectively creates a 25-foot separation between the building on Lot 023 and any future building
on Lot 024 due to the 5-foot setback on Lot 023 and the subject property’s 20 foot rear yard
requirement. These setbacks represent standard development within the City and will not be
materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property at 3030
Larkin Street or any other improvements in the vicinity.
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C. The Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 granted variances to the property at 3030
Larkin Street for lot coverage, useable open space, and density. Although the subject property
at 898 North Point Street did not require or receive a variance due to the lot line adjustment,
Condition No. 1 of that decision did restrict the lot by requiring a 30-foot open area setback at
the rear of the property. Granting this new variance to replace Condition No. 1 of the Decision
Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 will only affect the subject property, and will not affect
any of the variances granted for lot coverage, open space, or density at Lot 023 (3030 Larkin
Street).

D. The Project Sponsor received no opposition when they conducted the Pre-Application meeting
for the project in November 2014, or as part of any noticing required by the Department of
Building Inspection for the issuance of Building Permit Application No. 201412163783.
However, multiple speakers at the variance hearing on February 28, 2018 spoke in opposition to
the proposal to completely remove the required setback pursuant to Condition No. 1 of the
Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61. The speakers included the property owner of
3030 Larkin Street, his counsel, his brother, and two separate tenants at 3030 Larkin Street.

FINDING 5.

The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and
will not adversely affect the General Plan.

Requirement Met.

A. This developmeﬁt is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning
Code to promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes
eight priority-planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency
with said policies. The project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood
character, and maintaining housing stock.

1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project.

2. The proposed project will be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood
character.

3. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing.
4. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit.
5. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors.

6. The propésed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury
and loss of life in an earthquake.

7. The project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings.
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8. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces.

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed, or
the date of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.

Once any portion of the granted variance is used, all specifications and conditions of the variance
authorization become immediately operative.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a)
and must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the
development referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section
66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the
City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the
Zoning Administrator’s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government
Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has
begun for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval
period.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within
ten (10) days after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please
contact the Board of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, 3+ Floor (Room 304) or call 575-6880.

Very truly yours,

L

Corey A. Teague
Acting Zoning Administrator

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS FROM
APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS
CHANGED.
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCI sSCO

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

100 LARKIN STREET . CIVIC CENTER - SAN FRANCISCO 2, CALIFORNIA

Date of This Letter: December 18, 1970
Last Date for Filing Appeal: December 28, 1970

Mr. George Imperiale
655 Pine Street
San Francisco, California

Re: VZ70.61
3020 Larkin Street, east side 50 feet
north of North Point Street; Lot 11 in
Assessor's Block 25, in a C-2 (Community
Business) zoning district.

Dear Mr. Imperiale:

This is to notify you and other interested parties that your application

under the City Planning Code for a variance pertaining to the above property
and described as follows:

COVERAGE, USABLE OPEN SPACE AND DENSITY VARIANCES SOUGHT:

The proposal is to split lot 11 into 2 parcels: the southernmost
vacant portion of the lot which has 30 feet of frontage on Larkin
to be transferred to the abutting corner lot and the northern most
portion whithhas 57.5 feet of frontage on Larkin and is developed
with an apartment house, As a result of the proposed resubdivigion,
the apartment house lot would not meet City Planning Code standards
for permitted lot coverage, usable OPen gpace or density,

which application. was considered by the Zohing Administrator at a public hearing
on November 18, 1970, has been decided as follows:

GRANTED, for the transfer of the southernmost vacant portion of lot 11,
having 30 feet of frontage on Larkin Street and a depth of 43.75 feet, to lot 10
prior to the construction on lot 10 of a commercial building in general conformity
with the land use indicated on the Schematic Site Plan by R. E, Onorato and '
Associates, marked "Exhibit A" and on file with this application., This variance
shall be considered granted on the additional CONDITION that:

1. The transferred portion of the lot remain as open space 1n perpetuity
and

2. A deed restriction to this effect approved as to form by the Zoning
Administrator be filed with the Recorder of the City and County of
San Francisco prior to the approval of any building permits on the
resulting enlarged lot, and
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3.

The variance on the resulting reduced lot 11 shall apply only to the
existing development, and upon demolition of the existing apartment
building, any new construction must meet Planning Code standards.

I FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

Assessor's lot 11 is an interior lot with 87.5 feet frontage on Larkin
Street and a depth variously of 43.75 feet and 68.75 feet with an area of
5140.625 square feet,

Lot 11 is presently occupied by an 11 unit apartmerit building. Uncovered
open space on the existing lot amounts to 2318.75 square feet., The
apartment building covers approximately 55 per cent of the lot.
Assessor's lot 10, adjacent to the south of lot 1l is vacant.

The proposal is to transfer the #outharnmost 30 feet of present lot 11
to lot 10, in order to provide additional open plaza area for a proposed
commercial building on lot 10, leaving lot 11 with a total area of
3828.125 square feet far larger than the 2500 square foot minimum
required by the City Plamning Code.

The transferred area would remain as open space under the applicant's
proposal, :

Lot 11 is zoned C-2 and since 1964 has been subject to the density
standard of one dwelling unit for each 600 square feet of lot area; the
existing building, built prior to current zoning Code standards, exceeds
the maximum density now permitted, with a ratio of lot area to dwelling
units of approximately 467 square feet per unit. The proposed reduction
in the size of lot 11 would reduce this figure to 348 square feet per
dwelling unit, considerably less than required by the Code.

After transfer of the subject portion of lot 11, 1006.25 square feet of
open space would remain on lot 11, or approximately 91.5 square feet per
dwelling unit. The Code now requires at least 150 square feet of open
space for each dwelling unit.

After transfer of the subject portion of lot 11, the apartment building
would cover 73.7 per cent of the remaining lot. The Code limits lot
coverage to a maximum of 65 per cent for an interior lot,

The apartment building on lot 11 is not developed in a manner using _
open space that would be transferred to lot 10 other than as light and
air to windows on the south side of the building. This window exposure
would be retained under the applicant's proposal to retain the subject
area that would be transferred to lot 10 as open plaza area.
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9. The Ghirardelli Square area is developing rapidly as an intense
commercial area whic attracts residents of the area and tourists.

10. The applicant proposes to include the open area in a development of
open courtyards emphasizing the natural environment which is intended
to link together with the open access Aquatic Park and Ghirardelli
Square to the north and west.

. 11. The lots on the east side of Larkin Street, directly opposite ‘
Ghirardelli Square such as the subject lots 10 and 11 are logical sites
for immediate and future expansion of the commercial area. Thus, a
commercial development on lot 1l may be expected in the future,

12, 1In a C-2 district the rear yard, lot coverage and usable open space
requirements of the Planning Code apply only from the window sill level
of the lower story, if any, occupied as a dwelling,

13. No one appeared in opposition to the application at the public hearing.
II CONCLUSIONS BASED UPON THESE FINDINGS

The Charter and Section 305(c) of the Planning Code specify five
requirements that must all be met if a variance is to be granted, and the Charter
and Code also specify that this variance decision must set forth the findings
upon which these requirements are deemed to be, or not to be, met in each case.
The five requirements, therefore, are listed below and, on the basis of the
findings herein set forth, they are deemed to be, Or not to be, met in this case
as indicated. '

Requirement 1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
applying to the property involved or to the intended wuse of the property that do
not apply generally to other property or uses in the same class of district:

REQUIREMENT MET because, as shown in the Findings, the intended use of
the subject portion of Assessor's lot 11 that would be transferred to
lot 10 will not change its basic nature as open space and will, indeed,
guarantee that it remains as such when such a guarantee could not
otherwise be made in a C-2 zoning district. It will do so in a manner
which will benefit residents of the City as a whole and increase the
usability and attractiveness of the existing area for tenants of the
residential building.

Requirement 2. That owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
the literal enforcement of specified provisions of the City Planning Code would
result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or
attributable to the applicant or the owner of the property:
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REQUIREMENT MBT because the strict enforcement of the City Planning

Code provisions in this case would call for the impractical and
unreasonable alteration or destruction of the existing apartment building
or prevent the applicant from realizing a well-conceived concept of

open space development which will serve the tenants and visitors of lots
11 and 10 without any compensating public benefit.

Requirement 3. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right of the subject property possessed by
other property in the same class of district:

REQUIREMENT MET because the same class of district permits 100 per cent
coverage of lots for commercial purposes, and other such lots in the area
are so developed, adding none of the open space amenities to neighboring
residences which granting a variance under the stated condition will
guarantee. The applicant proposes to develop the rest of the newly
enlarged corner lot to less than the maximum permitted coverage in the
zoning district, and less than that of neighboring properties, in order
to provide even more open area for the enjoyment of the public as well as
commercial tenants.

Requirement 4. That the granting of such variance will not be watefrially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in the vicinity,

REQUIREMENT METbecause granting the variance will allow a development of
lots 11 and 10 that will add to the open space amenities now available

to those two C-2 zoned lots in keeping with similar amenities available
at Ghirardelli Square and Aquatic Park in this area of the City which is
changing rapidly from an earlier industrial character to uses conducive
to shopping, recreation and tourist attractions. The proposed development,
including the open court on theportion of lot 11 under discussion, is
designed to tie in with other development in the area and- should be at
the same time an attraction in itself for the public, Thus, the proposal
actually adds to and strengthens existing amenities of neighboring
properties.

Requirement 5. That the granting of such variance will be in harmony with the
general purposes and intent of the City Planning Code and will not adversely
affect the Master Plan.

REQUIREMENT MET because in considering the nature of this area and the
purposes of open space provisions of the Planning Code and of the Master
Plan in general, that open space may be considered even more desirable
which can serve not only the needs of the tenants on one particular lot
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made possible by this variance strengthens the natural beauty of this
neighborhood and adds to the beneficial attractions of the City as a
whole while fulfilling intentions of the Master Plan. The variance allows

development in the spirit of the intention of Code provisions and, thus,
is both necessary and desirable.

This decision will become effective if no appeal from this decision has

been filed as provided in Section 308.2 of the City Planning Code on or before
the last date for filing as noted above.

Very truly yours,
e

R.” Spencer Steele
Zoning Administrator

RSS/RWP/en
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A33 SECTIONS
RENDERING LOOKING NORTH EAST AT SUBJECT SITE
NOTES
PROVIDE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND STANDPIPES PROVIDE TEMPERED (SAFETY) GLASS AT HAZARDOUS ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT SCOPE OF WORK VICINITY MAP
THROUGHOUT THE BLDG. AND UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.  LOCATIONS PER SEC. 2406.4 PER SEC, 1134A2- ONLY 1 BATHROOM IN EACHDWELLINGUNT  NEV MIXED-USE 4-STORY 5 DWELLINGS & GROUND
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE DESIGN-BUILT BY A ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW DRAIN AT ROOF ORDECK SHALL  NEEDS TO COMPLY wl THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PHYSICALLY £ o' OMMERCIAL .
LICENSED FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR. CONNECT TO CITY SEWER DISABLED, AND INDICATED AS "ACCESSIBLE" ON PLANS. BEACHS
PROVIDE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT  TRASH ROOM COMPLY w/ SEC. 71313 COMMERCIAL SPACE TO FULLY COMPLY W/ THE REQUIREMENTS
CONSTRUCTION COST OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOTINCLUDE  COMPLY w/ SECURITY REQUIREMENTS PER SF.B.C. SEC. 10054  FOR THE PHYSICALLY DISABLED
SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. EXIT ENCLOSURE VENTILATION PER S.F.B.C. SEC. 10226 APPLICABLE CODES & ORDINANCES PROJECT DATA ‘%
PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING PER SEC. 1006.3
PROVIDE GARAGE VENTILATION PER SEC. 406.6.2 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), W/ SAN BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION #: ~ 2014-1216-3783 2
PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS PER SEC. 1011 PROVIDE FLOOR DRAIN AT GARAGE PER SEC. 406.4.5 FRANCISCO AMENDMENTS )
PROVIDE STAIR IDENTIFICATION WITH SIGN PER SEC. 102281  ALL LIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2013 CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL, ELEGTRICAL, AND BLOCKILOT: 0025/ 024
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STATE INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PERMIT IS REQUIRED AMENDMENTS
PROVIDE ONE HOUR CONSTRUCTION W/ SOUND INSULATION .
BETWEEN UNIT AND PUBLIC AREA SEE SOIL REPORT PREPARED BY MICHELUCCI & ASSOCIATES, 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE - TITLE 24 NUMBER OF UNITS: 5 RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL
PROVIDE SMOKE ALARMS PER SEC. 907.2.11.2 INC. DATED MARCH 13, 2015 2013 NFPA 13 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF NUMBER OF STORIES: 4 OVER BASEMENT
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ALL FIREPLACES SHALL BE "UL LISTED" 2010 NFPA 72 - FIRE ALARM GODE
2006 NFPA 101 - LIFE SAFETY CODE I
GENERAL NOTES SYMBOLS
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT THE DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY SCHAUB LY ARCHITECTS, ~ ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANGCE WITH THE CITY  THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO DESCRIBE AND PROVIDE FOR A FINISHED PIECE AL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND INFORMATION FURNISHED HEREWITH ARE AND
INC. FOR THE PROJECT ARE LIMITED TO THE EXTENT AS REQUIRED FOR PLAN CHECK  BUILDING CODE AND INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, AS WELL AS ALL APPLICABLE ~ OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERSTAND THAT THE WORK HEREIN  SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL BE HELD .
PURPOSES BY CITY AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT. FEDERAL, STATE, OSHA, BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, COUNTY ~ DESCRIBED SHALL BE COMPLETED IN A GOOD AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER AND N CONFIDENTIAL AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OR PURPOSES OTHER COLUMN GRID LINE EL =XXXX'  ELEVATION Z
AND CITY ORDINANCES, AMENDMENTS AND RULINGS. THE CITY CODE SHALL  EVERY DETAIL ALTHOUGH EVERY NECESSARY ITEM INVOLVED IS NOT PARTICULARLY ~ THAN THOSE FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN SUPPLIED AND PREPARED. THE
' : EXISTING STUD WALL4
T R o I BUILD (DESIGN AND GOVERN WHEN IT AND THE IBC OR ANY OTHER REFERENCE CODES AND STANDARDS  MENTIONED. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY STATED, THE CONTRACTOR  ARCHITECTS DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE SECTION / DETALL
) ALL SYSTEMS AND ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE * ypp 1 confLICT SHALL PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, FEES, MATERIALS, LABOR, TOOLS, AND  USED BY THE OWNER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS IDENTIFICATION
PROJECT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, FIRE SPRINKLER ' EQUPMENT FOR THE ENTRE COMPLETION OF THE WORK INTENDED TO BE ~ PROJECT OR FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS, EXCEPT BY SHEET NUMBER NEWSTUD WALL
AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS; AND AL DETALS FOR ROOFING, FLASHING,  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE ALL NOTICES NECESSARY AND INCIDENTAL TO THE  au el FOREEVIENT N CRTING s Wik ASPRORIATE CoMPERaIOn 0 ThE
WATERPROOFING AND SOUND PROOFING STANDARDS. LAWFUL EXECUTION OF THE WORK. : s g w8 INTERIOR ELEVATION ID N\
AT ALL TIMES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE : NEW DOOR
THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT SHALL  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF THE LOT, EASEMENT, SolL ¢l dt aNES T Rl B B 0 A e ANY DRAWINGS ISSUED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL STAMP, SIGNED AND DATED BY THE % INTERIOR ELEVATION #
CONSTITUTE THE CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATION THAT IT HAS REVIEWED AND  CONDITIONS, ALL PROPOSED DIMENSIONS, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, UNDERPINNING,  pa S S0RT oIS B T 8 e I o e B W THE  BULDING, DEPARYVENT SHALL Bt CONGDERED I T PRELIMNARY. STAGE AND v SHEET NUMBER
, . 7
VERIFIED THE BUILDABILITY OF THE PROJECT AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IN THE  DRAINAGE AND UTILITY LINES AT SUBJECT PROPERTY, AS WELL AS, AT ADJAGENT  i9n R0 JED B0 b TR R e e HALL NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUGTION — " L EXiSTING WALLIDOOR
LIGHT OF SITE CONDITIONS AND APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS; AND THAT ONCE ~ PROPERTIES. IF THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS DISCREPANCIES IN THE : : - ENLARGED PLAN SECTON T E REMOVED
CONSTRUGTION HAS COMMENGED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERTAKE FULL  DRAWINGS, HE SHALL CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR GLARIFICATION BEFORE  THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF, AND SHALL NOT BE DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ] OR DETAL REFERENCE
RESPONSIBLITIES TO DESIGN-BULD ALL ELEMENTS AND MAKE NECESSARY  PROGEEDING WITH THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FORTHE ~ RESPONSIBLE FOR, CONSTRUCTION MEANS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR - :/\: EXISTING WALLDOOR
ADJUSTMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT IN ITS ENTIRETY ~ COSTS OF CORRECTIONS TO THE WORK IF HE NEGLECTS TO ADHERE TO THIS ~ PROCEDURES, FOR THE OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTORS ® DOOR NUMBER S
PURSUANT TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS, TRADE AND WORKMENSHIP  PROCESS. PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY
STANDARDS. OUT THE WORK IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ® WINDOW NUMBER T[] WALLDETAL NUMBER
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Area Calculation (In Square Feet):

ADJ. LOT 008
880 NORTH POINT STREET
2 LEVEL WOOD FRAME

4th Floor | 3rd Floor | 2nd Floor | 1st Floor | Basement Total
Unit 8* 2,362 2,362
Unit 6* 1,024 ,024
Unit 4* 1,032 ,032
Unit 2* 1,024 ,024
Unit 0* 1,030 924 954
Retail #898* 698 698
Common Area** 418 522 570 898 521 2,929
Garaj_w 2,958 2,958
Total 2,780 2,578 2,624 2,520 3,479 13,981
Total Retail Area = 698 S.F.
Total Living Area for all Units = 7,396 S.F.
Total Garage & Common Area = 5,887 S.F.
Total Gross Area = 13,981 S.F.

Area Calculation as shown is intended for permit application purposes only and shall not be used for selling or
leasing purposes. Final square footage and finished dimensions may vary from these plans due to

construction variables.
* Unit area includes net area inside of unit only

** Common area includes all areas outside of unit (common stair/hallway, exterior walls, etc.)
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